by his daughter the respondent No. 3.   After retirement Shri
Tanka   Ram   Sharma  is   drawing  an   annual   pension   of
Rs.2,51,580/-   (Rupees  two  lakhs  flfty  one  thousand  five
hundred  alid  eighty)  only  excluding  monthly  deduction  of
Rs.7,800/- (Rupees seven thousand and eight hundred) only
against the CVP (Commutation Value Pension), therefore, the
respondent    No.    3    clearly    belongs    to    Creamy    Layer

persons/sections  under  category  VI  of  Schedule  I  of  the
Notification  annexure  P-2  and  excluded  from  consideration